DATE:  September 26, 2006

LOCATION:  Johnson Space Center, Gilruth Center, Room 216-218
SUBJECT:  NSG HSF Comm Working Group Splinter Meeting Minutes

TIME:  0800 – 1000

ATTENDANCE:

	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address
	Affiliation
	Telephone Number

	Allen
	Michael
	michael.j.allen@msfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-902-6015

	Aquino
	Joe
	Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov
	JSC/NASA
	281-483-4033

	Bangerter
	Jim
	James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA//ND
	301-286-7306

	Belton
	Shawn
	sbelton@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/L3 Com/NISN
	301-286-3536

	Bisaga
	Thomas
	tbisaga@att.com
	AT&T
	703-691-5238

	Blum
	Mike
	michael.h.blum@nasa.gov
	MSFC/Colsa/EO60
	256-544-5102

	Boggs
	Harry
	hboggs@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-286-5590

	Calhoun
	Melvin
	melvin.calhoun@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3630

	Cauthen
	Philip
	Philip.Cauthen@nasa.gov
	MSFC/NASA/NISN
	256-544-4204

	Clancy
	Evelyn
	eclancy@pop700.gsfc.nasa.gov
	IONet Security
	256-885-7578

	Clark
	Elizabeth
	elizabeth.clark@gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/Hammers/HSF
	301-805-3261

	Clark
	Timothy
	tclark@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-286-2688

	Colaluca
	Victor
	victor.colaluca@ksc.nasa.gov
	KSC/Indyne/KICS
	321-867-2286

	Culley
	Angela
	angela.culley@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3097

	Dixon
	Paul
	paul.e.dixon@nasa.gov
	MSFC/SAIC/UNITeS
	256-961-9359

	Douglas
	Scott
	Scott.C.Douglas@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/NISN
	301-286-9550

	Fanders
	Michael
	michael.t.fanders@nasa.gov
	JSC/LM/NACAIT
	281-483-6069

	Fontanella
	Erin
	erin.fontanella@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3272

	Frazier
	Robert
	Robert.B.Frazier@nasa.gov
	JSC/USA/HSF/NACAIT
	281-483-4444

	Frost
	Brian
	brianfrost@att.com
	AT&T
	703-506-5086

	Gainey
	Bill
	horace.gainey@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3015

	Grey
	Earl
	Earl.grey-1@nasa.gov
	JSC/UNITeS/NISN
	281-483-1297

	Griffith
	Craig
	Craig.S.Griffith@nasa.gov
	DFRC/NASA
	661-276-3231

	Harris
	Mark
	Mark.A.Harris.1@gsfc.nasa.gov
	WFF/HTSI/GN
	757-824-2192

	Hervey
	Jewel
	jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov
	JSC/NASA/DV14
	281-483-0359

	Honeycutt
	Randy
	rhoneycu@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI/NISN
	301-286-0771

	Ihnat
	William
	william.h.ihnat@msfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-902-6018

	Jimenez
	Pilar
	pilarjimenez@att.com
	AT&T
	703-506-5887

	Jones
	Ken
	ken.jones-2@nasa.gov
	JSC/Cimarron
	281-483-7671

	Jones
	Robert
	robert.l.jones@mail.dfrc.nasa.gov
	DFRC/Arcata Assoc
	661-276-3011

	Kahn
	Gary
	gary.kahn1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/Cimarron/Houston Voice Control
	281-483-2321

	Katz
	Howard
	howard_k@radusa.com
	RADUSA
	201-378-0313

	Kraesig
	Rick
	richard.kraesig@lmco.com
	JSC/Cimarron/OST/DFE
	281-853-2304

	Levine
	Allen
	allen.j.levine@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/450.1
	301-286-9436

	Levitt
	John
	John.S.Levitt@nasa.gov
	KSC/SAIC/NISN/CSR
	321-537-6335

	Marsh
	Rebecca
	rebecca.e.marsh@nasa.gov
	JSC/Cimarron
	281-483-6873

	Mascari
	Michele
	mmascari@csc.com
	GSFC/LM/NISN
	301-794-2514

	Mattingly
	Patricia
	patricia.e.mattingly@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/LM
	281-483-0641

	Ness
	Constance
	cness@pop200.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI
	301-286-6141

	Newman
	Chris
	cnewman@pop200.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI
	301-286-1805

	Parkinson
	Andrew
	Andrew.Parkinson@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	3018053201

	Pifer
	Fred
	fred.pifer@gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3335

	Rahman
	Lesley
	Lesley.rahman@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3293

	Rambo Cleek
	Debra
	debra.rambocleek-1@jsc.nasa.gov
	JSC/USA/Sim Net
	281-244-8959

	Reese
	Norman
	nreese@pop200.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI/NISN
	301-286-6486

	Schaaf
	Ken
	kschaaf@wstf.nasa.gov
	WSTF/WSSH
	505-524-5616

	Schneck
	Bruce
	bruce.schneck@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI
	301-805-3018

	Schonbrunner
	Alan
	aschonbr@pop800.gsfc.nasa.gov
	WFF/HTSI
	757-824-1224

	Seiler
	Scott
	sseiler@wstf.nasa.gov
	WSTF/WSSH
	505-524-5615

	Solomon
	Douglas
	Douglas.M.Solomon@gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NASCOM
	301-286-6864

	Stewart
	Vicki
	Victoria.Stewart@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/NISN
	301-286-6205

	Sutton
	Robert
	Robert.sutton@nasa.gov
	MSFC/SAIC/NISN
	256-961-9469

	Testoff
	Steven
	stestoff@pop400.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SGT/HSF
	301-286-6538

	Thompson
	Craig
	craig.thompson-1@nasa.gov
	JSC/GHG
	281-483-0241

	Thornton Jr.
	Roderick
	Roderick.Thornton-1@ksc.nasa.gov
	KSC/Indyne
	321-867-2241

	Turner
	Michael
	Michael.S.Turner@msfc.nasa.gov
	MSFC/SAIC/NISN
	256-961-9397

	Turner
	Vince
	vpturner@pop200.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-286-5950

	Wegener
	Richard
	richard.wegener-1@nasa.gov
	JSC/LM/NOIT
	281-483-0246

	Whitney
	Joe
	Joseph.whitney1@nasa.gov
	JSC/GC
	281-483-6878

	Williams
	Anthony
	anthony.williams@honeywell-tsi.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3459

	Wolfe
	Jerry (aka Nelson)
	Nelson.wolfe.ctr@patrick.af.mil
	ER/CTR
	321-853-8262

	Yettaw
	Michael
	michael.e.yettaw@nasa.gov
	DFRC/NASA/MR
	661-256-4764

	
	
	
	
	


INTRODUCTION

Mr. Mike Allen convened the September 26, 2006, Human Spaceflight (HSF) Communications Working Group (WG) splinter of the Network Support Group (NSG) to provide a status of projects that the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) Integrated Services Network (NISN) is currently working.
MEETING DISCUSSION

A. Circuit Identification.  Mr. Richard Wegener noted that during the Network Services Assurance Plan (NSAP) Technology Refresh (NTR) meeting held on Monday, September 25, 2006, a discussion was held in regards to naming circuits on the NTR or legacy networks.  When sending messages or speaking on the loops, the network has to be identified to preclude any confusion.  The Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) has implemented using an ‘N’ at the end of the circuit number to identify NTR.  Ms. Michele Mascari explained that is due to the decision to maintain the old circuit identifiers for NTR.  
B. Payload Circuits.  Mr. Ken Jones stated, that as part of the identification discussion, it should be noted that messages have been going out that contain inaccurate information.  Circuits are being supported that are not in the Program Requirements Document (PRD).  Johnson Space Center (JSC) is reviewing circuits and building a template for messages.  JSC will no longer put up a circuit that is not called out in the PRD.  Mr. Randy Honeycutt stated that the circuits in question are 5 payload circuits that have never been broken down and continue to be sent to GSFC.  Messrs. Randy Honeycutt and Ken Jones accepted an action item to work the deletion of the 5 Payload circuits being supported but not in the PRD (action item NSG HSF-0906-01).
C. Wide Area Network (WAN) Replacement (WANR).  Mr. Allen stated that WANR has transitioned.  The disconnect orders will be going out soon.  Mr. Craig Thompson stated that the Decommissioning Meeting went well.
D. Diversity Options (Launch Trajectory Acquisition System [LTAS]).  Mr. Allen stated that NISN is working with the Kennedy Space Center (KSC) on this issue.  Mr. Jim Bangerter asked if NISN has a formal action item to work the issue.  Mr. Allen stated that he believed there is an action item on this issue.  Mr. Allen accepted an action item to set up a meeting with the appropriate KSC personnel to discuss LTAS diversity (action item NSG HSF-0906-02).  
E. Small Conversion Device (SCD) Software Release 6.1.  Mr. Doug Solomon stated that new Sun boxes are being acquired.  JSC SCD 2 and 4 will be loaded with 6.1.  The same deployment will be done at Merritt Island Launch Annex (MILA) and the Dryden Flight Research Center (DRFC).  Ms. Lesley Rahman asked what configuration will be used for STS-116.  Mr. Solomon stated that 6.1 will be SCD 2 and 4 and 6.0 will be on SCD 1 and 3.
F. DFRC SCD Port Hangs.  Mr. Allen stated that a patch panel has been tested and sent to DFRC.  

G. White Sands Space Harbor (WSSH) T-1 to DS3 Implementation.  

1. Mr. Ken Schaaf stated that arrangements with the White Sands Complex (WSC) are being made for installation of the service.  Authorization is needed to proceed.
Mr. Bangerter stated that there are some security issues.  There is an action to discuss this with Messrs. Joe Aquino and Bob Mitchell.  

2. Mr. Joe Aquino stated that the diagrams that he has seen show the DS3 circuit routed through different administration buildings and internal systems.  This is a security issue and there are concerns regarding circuit availability and restoral.  Mr. Bangerter stated that there are updated drawings.  The service is not going all the way to the White Sands test Facility (WSTF).  The service is going to WSSH and will be monitored by the US Army.  Currently the Army has no real visibility into the T-1 circuit and the DS3 service will provide some visibility.  Mr. Schaaf stated that this configuration will also eliminate the Conoga box which has caused problems.
3. Mr. Richard Wegener stated that the new configuration will greatly improve services.  This will help to reduce/eliminate circuit errors.
4. Mr. Wegener asked if there will be private conversations on the service.  Mr. Aquino asked if the T-1s will be isolated on the DS3.  Mr. Norman Reese stated that the Army manages the service.  Mr. Scott Douglas stated that the only way to guarantee privacy is to implement KG boxes.  

5. Mr. Bangerter stated that JSC can list its concerns and the concerns will be evaluated; however, the new service will reduce circuit errors and provide greater visibility for the Army while retaining the same or no worse response time.  Mr. Aquino asked again if there were any privacy issues and Mr. Ken Jones and Ms. Pat Mattingly stated that there are no privacy concerns.

6. Mr. Douglas reiterated that NISN has no responsibility for the circuit on the range; however, this configuration is a good solution.  

7. Mr. Aquino stated that the implementation should proceed.

8. Mr. Bangerter stated that NISN will need to update its Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Army to include the DS3 implementation and get that MOA signed.  Ms. Vicki Stewart accepted an action item to include DS3 WSSH implementation in the MOA and get signatures (action item NSG HSF-0906-03).  GSFC will review and rewrite the requirement as necessary.
H. NTR.  Ms. Michele Mascari stated that transition will begin in approximately 2 weeks.  Meetings with the sites will be conducted during the week of the NSG.  No Space Shuttle services will transition after the Terminal Countdown Test (TCDT).  Ms. Lesley Rahman asked if the list of Space Shuttle critical services had been developed with input from JSC.  Ms. Mascari replied that the list had and that NISN also has a heightened sensitivity circuit list as well.
I. Schriever Air Force Base (SAFB).  Mr. Jim Bangerter stated STS-116 will be supported by SAFB.  The Air Force has to make a decision regarding where Space Shuttle support will move.  There is a proposal that the support will move to the 50th Space Wing.
Mr. Robbie Frazier stated that there has been some discussion regarding other moves.  Mr. Bangerter replied that a move to Kirtland AFB no longer seems to be an option.
Mr. Scott Douglas asked when NASA will be informed of a decision.  Mr. Bangerter stated that there is a requirement to maintain the Onizuka Air Force Station (OAFS) T-1 through March 2007.  Support will be via the T-1 through STS-117 and then the transition has to occur in the March/April timeframe.  A meeting with the Center for Research Support (CERES) is scheduled for the NSG.
J. Kennedy Forward/Return Link (KFRL).  A NISN Service Request (NSR) is in the system to provide 6 SCDs and 6 ethernet switches.  Four SCDs will be located at the Launch Control Center (LCC) and two at MILA.  Two of the six will be reclaimed from the KSC/CITE and shipped to GSFC for readdressing and then sent back to KSC (this was accomplished in May 2006).  Some cost issues are being discussed.
K. PC Goal 2.  A NSR is in the system to provide a Mission Critical T-1 between KSC and DFRC to support PC Goal 2 data.  Customer Authority to Proceed (ATP) was granted in March 2006.  DFRC is waiting on equipment from KSC.  Mr. Vic Colaluca stated that the PC Goal 2 project will be shipping the equipment.  Mr. Craig Griffith asked when the equipment will be sent to DFRC.  Mr. Mike Allen accepted an action item to provide PC Goal-2 workstation delivery date to DFRC, provide to Craig Griffith/DFRC (action item NSG HSF-0906-04).  
L. Payload Rack Checkout Unit (PRCU).  A NSR was submitted to provide NISN IP address space to support replacing the current EPIC service with PRCU.  The security checklist has been completed.  The in-service date was August 2006.
M. Meteorological Interactive Data Distribution System (MIDDS) Data to KSC/Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC).  A NSR was submitted to provide a cost estimate and ATP for a 385-kpbs Mission Critical service between KSC and MSFC to support MIDDS data.  NTR may affect this transition.  Ms. Mascari stated that this service will be on NTR.  
N. JSC Front End Processor (FEP) Replacement (FEPR).  A NSR was submitted to provide Layer-3 private network WAN service between JSC, MSFC, GSFC, and WSC via NTR for the International Space Station (ISS) FEPR at WSC.  The service is being worked by Provisioning.
O. NORAD.  Due to problems with the service, it was decided to change the routing of the circuits.  A NSR was submitted to provide a 6-wire 64-kbps voice Type-1 circuit with E&M signaling with 00 levels of transmitting and receiving capability between GSFC and Cheyenne Mountain, in Colorado Springs, diverse from existing NORAD circuits.  The WAN service was in place August 2006 and tested good.  The date for the hot cutover is pending.  Mr. Frazier stated that there was a possible problem with the Raytheon switch in the mountain and some questions regarding the configuration.
Ms. Stewart replied that there had been and the circuit is now diverse.  The hot cutover is required because Cheyenne Mountain will not run parallel operations without additional funds.  Mr. Jones stated that JSC is ready to support the hot cutover.  Mr. Tom Boggs accepted an action item to provide NORAD circuit hot cutover window to JSC (action item NSG HSF-0906-05).
P. ISS video to MIT.  A NSR was submitted to provide ISS video to MIT Space Systems Laboratory in Cambridge, MA.  The service is in place.
Q. ISS Voice to Windsor Locks, CT.  A NSR was submitted to provide 56-kbps mission data circuit from the MSFC Huntsville Operations Support Center (HOSC) to the Hamilton Sundstrand Facility in Windsor Locks, CT.  The DCS is out for comment.
Mr. Mike Blum stated that there is an email requesting a February 2007 date and that date is too late.  The service is needed by the end of the year.  Mr. Frazier stated that this is being worked through the Network And Communication Analysis & Integration Team (NACAIT).  
R. ISS Backup Control Center (BCC) Support.  A NSR was submitted to provide a 10base Premium IP (PIP) connection between the MSFC HOSC and the JSC TSC router in Building 30M in support of the hurricane evacuation process.  This is in service.
S. MIDDS Modem Support.  A NSR was submitted to provide an NTR solution to replace MIDDS service between JSC and Edwards AFB (EAFB) and between JSC and the White Sands Missile Range (WSMR).  A UNITeS engineer is working with AT&T on this service.
T. Rough Order of Magnitude (ROM) Cost for U.S. Strategic Command (USSTARTCOM) Support.  A NSR was submitted to provide a ROM cost for flowing JSC Mission Control Center (MCC) mission voice services to USSTARTCOM.  The ROM is being reworked.  Mr. Jones stated that he is not clear that this is a valid requirement.  Mr. Ken Jones accepted an action item to with Eric Gallagher to verify requirement for USSTRATCOMM (action item HSG HSF-0906-06).  
U. Transponder 5.  A NSR was submitted to provide Edgeband support on Transponder 5 to support NASA live programs.  A meeting has been planned with NISN/AGS.  No service will be implemented until approved by the HSF community.  Mr. Randy Grubbs will provide an NSG main forum presentation on this item.
V. Inmarsat/TAL Support.  A NSR was submitted to provide Mission Critical dedicated data T-1 service between Southbury, CT and KSC is support of the Inmarsat/TAL project.  The final DCS is pending review and approval. 
W. Crew Exploration Vehicle (CEV).  Mr. Allen stated that work is progressing on early assumptions of requirements as provided.
ACTION ITEM REVIEW

The following action items were assigned at the NSG HSF Comm WG splinter meeting:
NSG HSF-0906-01
Randy Honeycutt/GSFC, Ken Jones/JSC

ACTION:
Work deletion of the 5 Payload circuits being supported but not in the PRD.
NSG HSF-0906-02
Mike Allen/GSFC

ACTION:
Set up a meeting with the appropriate KSC personnel to discuss LTAS diversity.
NSG HSF-0906-03
Vicki Stewart/GSFC/NASA

ACTION:
Include DS-3 WSSH implementation in the MOA and get signatures.

NSG HSF-0906-04
Mike Allen/GSFC

ACTION:
Provide PC Goal-2 workstation delivery date to DFRC, provide to Craig Griffith/DFRC.
NSG HSF-0906-05 Tom Boggs/GSFC

ACTION:
Provide NORAD circuit hot cutover window to JSC.
NSG HSF-0906-06
Ken Jones/JSC

ACTION:
Work with Eric Gallagher to verify requirement for USSTRATCOMM.
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